

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr.M.P. No.1285 of 2023**

|                                  |      |      |      |                  |
|----------------------------------|------|------|------|------------------|
| Ravi Shankar Prasad              | .... | .... | .... | Petitioner       |
| Versus                           |      |      |      |                  |
| The State of Jharkhand & Another | .... | .... | .... | Opposite Parties |

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY**

For the Petitioner : Mr. Samavesh Bhanj Deo, Advocate  
For the State : Mrs. Priya Shrestha, Spl.P.P.  
For the OP No.2 : Mr. Amrendra Pradhan, Advocate

**Order No:-07 Dated:-09-04-2026**

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that there is no chance of settlement between the parties by way of mediation.

In view of the same, list this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition in due course.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

Dated:- 09.04.2026  
Saroj/